

Date: 16 February 2024

Disclosures and Compliance Section

Market Operations Surveillance Department

Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange

Abu Dhabi, UAE

Greetings,

Subject: Notification from Abu Dhabi National Oil Company for Distribution PJSC (ADNOC Distribution)

ADNOC Distribution wishes to inform the market that it has entered into a related party transaction with RUWAIS FERTILIZER INDUSTRIES – SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP LLC, a limited liability company registered in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi, UAE (**FERTIL**).

FERTIL is a wholly owned subsidiary of Fertiglobe PLC, a company registered in the Abu Dhabi Global Market and listed on the ADX (**Fertiglobe**).

Abu Dhabi National Oil Company (**ADNOC**) holds 36.2% of the total issued share capital in Fertiglobe, while OCI Global holds 50%.

Details of Related Party Transaction:

ADNOC Distribution has entered into a 3-year supply agreement with FERTIL, expiring on 31 January 2027. Under the Supply Agreement, FERTIL will sell Urea based products to ADNOC Distribution at market prices (**Supply Agreement**).

The Supply Agreement will allow ADNOC Distribution to supply its customers with a new diesel exhaust fluid, which reduces NOx emissions from heavy-duty diesel vehicles as mandated by the Emirates Authority for Standardization and Metrology (ESMA). The Supply Agreement and new product offering is also part of ADNOC Distribution's and Fertiglobe's sustainability commitment to promoting low-carbon products.

Yours sincerely,

التاريخ: 16 فبراير 2024

قسم الإفصاح والامتثال إدارة العمليات والرقابة سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية أبوظبي، الامارات العربية المتحدة

تحية طيبة وبعد،

الموضوع: تنويه من شركة بترول أبوظبى الوطنية للتوزيع ش.م.ع. (أدنوك للتوزيع أو الشركة)

تود شركة أدنوك للتوزيع أن تبلغ سوق أبو ظبي للأوراق المالية بأنها قد دخلت في معاملة مع أطراف ذات علاقة مع شركة صناعات الاسمدة بالرويس (فرتيل)، شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة مسجلة في إمارة أبوظبي، ويشار لها بالرمز (FERTIL).

كما نود الإشارة إلى أن شركة فرتيل هي شركة تابعة ومملوكة بالكامل لشركة (فرتيجلوب ش.ع.م) المسجلة في سوق أبو ظبي العالمي والمدرجة في سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية تحت الرمز (Fertiglobe).

وتمتلك شركة بترول أبوظبي الوطنية (أدنوك) 36.2% من إجمالي رأس المال المُصدر لشركة فرتيجلوب، في حين تملك "أو سي اي قلوبال" 50%.

بيانات المعاملة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة

أبرمت أدنوك للتوزيع اتفاقية توريد لمدة 3 سنوات مع شركة فرتيل، تنتهي في 31 يناير 2027 ، وافقت بموجبها شركة فرتيل على تزويد أدنوك للتوزيع بمنتج قائم على اليوريا بسعر السوق (اتفاقية توريد).

ستتيح اتفاقية التوريد لأدنوك للتوزيع إمكانية تزويد عملائها بسائل جديد لعادم الديزل يقلل من انبعاثات أكاسيد النيتروجين المنبعثة من المركبات الثقيلة العاملة بالديزل، وذلك وفقاً للمعايير الصادرة من هيئة الإمارات للمواصفات والمقاييس. تعد اتفاقية التوريد والمنتجات الجديدة أيضًا جزءًا من التزام أدنوك للتوزيع وفرتيجلوب بالاستدامة لترويج المنتجات منخفضة الانبعاثات.

مع أطيب التمنيات،

المهندس بدر سعيد اللمكي الرئيس التنفيذي Eng. Bader Saeed Al Lamki Chief Executive Officer

Q: